o

f
R

es
o

u
rc

es
 n

ee
d

ed

Weeks

MR2 bar chart for a single project

MR2 Base

MR2 Optimized

Pool

 56

Figure 21 MR3 bar chart for a single project

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011121314151617181920212223242526272829303132333435363738394041424344454647484950515253545556

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f
R

es
o

u
rc

es
 n

ee
d

ed

Weeks

MR3 bar chart for a single project

MR3 Base

MR3 Optimized

Pool

 57

4.2 Single resource with Multiple Project

The model was tested on a single resource, which was selected to be the resource with the

greatest difference in price between pool price and imported price. The resource chosen was

MR1. This scenario would happen if there is a shortage in a specific resource, and the project

manager wants to reduce the maximum number of that resource needed to meet the available

pool.

The extra cost was eliminated after optimization as shown in Figure 22 when we reduced the

pool of available resources up to 25%, but when the pool was reduced by 30%, the extra cost

was reduced from 248,400 LE to 2,700 LE only which is means it decreased by 99%

Figure 22 MR1 Extra Cost for Multiple Projects

-10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

MR1 Original Extra Cost 13,500 27,000 64800 116100 248400

MR1 Optimized Extra Cost 0 0 0 0 2700

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

Eg
yp

ti
an

 P
o

u
n

d

Pool Level

MR1 Extra Cost  for Multiple Projects

 58

Figure 23 shows the bar chart of weekly need of resource MR1 before, after optimization and

the available pool when reduced by 30% of the maximum need. The model was able to meet

the pool limit all through the project’s duration except in week#14 where a one extra MR1 was

needed.

Figure 24 shows the weekly need of resource MR1 for each project after optimization. From the

bar chart, project 2 needed MR1 the most at the beginning, while project 1 needed it the most